CHAPTER 18.

An act giving the consent of the State of Minnesota State's conto the purchase by the United States of land within lands by U.S. the state for educational purposes, and ceding jurisdiction over the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the consent of the state of Minne- Consent by state. sota be and the same is hereby given to the purchase by the government of the United States, or under its authority, of any tract, piece or parcel of land within the limits or boundaries of this state, from any individual, society, company or corporation, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining thereon buildings for educational purposes, and conducting therein schools for the education of any of its citizens or wards. All deeds of conveyance of any such tract of land shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county wherein the land is situated, as other deeds of conveyance are recorded. And jurisdiction over any tract or parcel of land hereafter purchased and used for the purposes aforesaid is hereby ceded to the United States. Provided, that this cession is upon the express condition Concurrent jurisdiction. that the state of Minnesota shall so far retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over such tracts of land that all civil and criminal process issued under the authority of the state or any officer thereof maybe executed on said lands, and in the buildings thereon, in the same way and manner as if jurisdiction had not been ceded as aforesaid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 19.

An act fixing the fees in all the courts of this state to Fees for be paid by applicants for certificates of declaration of certificates. intention to become citizens of the United States and for certificates of full citizenship.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. In all courts of this state authorized to

S. F. No. 89.

S. F. No. 14.

[Chap.

confer upon foreign-born residents the rights of citizenship of the United States the fee charged by the clerk for all services necessarily performed for the issuing of a certificate of declaration of intention to become a citizen of the United States, including certified copy thereof, shall be one dollar (\$1.00), and the fee charged by the clerk for all services necessarily performed for issuing a certificate of citizenship of the United States, including certified copy thereof, shall be one dollar (\$1.00).

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 20.

H. F. No.462.

Declaration

Citizenship

\$1.00.

\$1.00,

Election contest, Henry Johns.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Henry Johns for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the house of representatives of the State of Minnesota for the present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Reimbursed \$150.00. SECTION 1. That the sum of one hundred and fifty (\$150.00) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Henry Johns for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the house of representatives of the state of Minnesota for the present term, said contest having been instituted by John E. Hearn.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1897.

H.F. No.464.

Election con test, T, F. Martin

CHAPTER 21.

An act for an appropriation to reimburse Thomas F. Martin for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the legislature of the State of Minnesota for the present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Reimbursed \$150.00.

SECTION 1. That the sum of one hundred and fifty